## **RESOLUTION NO. 2005-37**

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE FY 2006 AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF GREENACRES AND THE GREENACRES LITTLE LEAGUE FOR THE USE OF CITY BALL FIELDS AND FACILITIES; AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE FY 2006 AGREEMENT.

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Greenacres deems it necessary to establish reasonable rules and regulations, as well as security and maintenance procedures for the use of the City's ball fields, facilities and related areas; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of establishing such rules and regulations, an Agreement is necessary in order to promote the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Greenacres.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby authorizes entering into the FY 2006 Agreement between the City of Greenacres and the Greenacres Little League for the use of the City's ball fields, facilities and other related areas; and directs the appropriate City officials to execute the FY 2006 Agreement.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council hereby directs the City Clerk to transmit a certified copy of this resolution, along with two (2) original Agreements to the Greenacres Little League for authorization and execution.

<u>Section 3.</u> This resolution shall become effective upon its adoption and upon the authorization of the Board of Directors of the Greenacres Little League and execution of the Agreement.

## RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of September, 2005.

		Voted
Samuel J. Ferreri Mayor	Chuck Shaw Deputy Mayor	()
Attest:		
Sondra K. Hill City Clerk	Richard C. Radcliffe Councilman, District I	()
	Peter A. Noble Councilman, District II	_()
	Doris A. Fouts Councilwoman, District IV	_()
	Michael V. Mortimer Councilman, District V	()
Approved as to Form and Le	gal Sufficiency:	
Pamela S. Terranova City Attorney		